Participants' assets, reported within the accompanying Consolidated Statements of Financial Condition that sum to the total
of the same such amounts shown on the accompanying Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows as of December 31, 2018
and 2017 follows (in thousands):

2018 2017

Cash and cash equivalents $ 8,641,036 $ 5,075,318
Participants' segregated cash 77,988 20,120
Participants' and Clearing Funds cash deposits (see Note 7) 16,332,668 14,312,520
Cash in Other Participants' assets (see Note 5) 517,665 862,057
Total Cash and cash equivalents, Participants' segregated cash, Participants' and Clearing
Funds cash deposits, Cash in Other Participants' assets shown on the Consolidated
Statements of Cash Flows $ 25,569,357 $ 20,270,015

As a result of this accounting change, net cash provided by operating activities of approximately $2 billion is primarily
driven by the change in Participants’ and Clearing Funds liabilities and Payable to Participants.

Impacts to previously reported results

The impact of the new cash flows standard on the Company's previously reported results for the year ended December 31,
2017 follows (in thousands):

As
Previously
Reported

New
Restricted

Cash
Standard

Adjustment  As Restated

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Other Participants' assets $ 92,717 $ (93,509) $ (792)
Participants' and Clearing Funds liabilities, net — (1,258,042) (1,258,042)
Net cash provided by/(used in) operating activities 396,745 (1,351,551) (954,806)

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Change in Participants' segregated cash $ (4,234) $ 4,234 $ —
Net cash provided by/(used in) investing activities (30,494) 4,234 (26,260)

Premises and equipment. Premises and equipment are stated at cost, net of accumulated depreciation. Routine maintenance,
repairs and replacement costs are expensed as incurred, while improvements that extend the useful life of the assets are
capitalized. When equipment is sold or otherwise disposed of, the cost and related accumulated depreciation are removed
from the accounts and any resulting gain or loss is recognized in the accompanying Consolidated Statements of Income.
Premises and equipment are reviewed for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate the related

[…]

recognized in OCI, excluding taxes, follow (in thousands):

Pension Benefits Other Benefits
2018 2017 2018 2017

Components of net periodic benefit expense (income):
Expected return on plan assets $ (39,564) $ (37,449) $ — $ —
Interest cost 37,289 38,278 2,188 2,123
Service cost 5,868 7,089 744 668

Amortizations:
Prior service cost (credit) 933 933 (5,926) (5,926)
Actuarial loss 8,731 6,692 2,188 1,112
Settlement loss 444 198 — —

Net periodic benefit expense (income) $ 13,701 $ 15,741 $ (806) $ (2,023)

THE DEPOSITORY TRUST & CLEARING CORPORATION
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
AS OF AND FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2018 AND 2017

-40-

16. PENSION AND POSTRETIREMENT BENEFITS (CONTINUED)

Impacts to previously reported results. On January 1, 2018, the Company adopted ASU 2017-07, Compensation: Retirement
Benefits under the retrospective method of adoption. See Note 3 for additional information. The impact of the new retirement
benefits standard on the Company's previously reported results for the year ended December 31, 2017  follows (in thousands):

For the year ended December 31, 2017

As
Previously
Reported

New
Retirement

Benefits
Standard

Adjustment
 As

Restated

Employee compensation and related benefits $ 653,731 $ (5,961) $ 647,770
Interest expense (36,438) (40,401) (76,839)
Other non-operating income 45,261 34,440 79,701

Changes in OCI. Details of the changes in plan assets and benefit obligations recognized in OCI (excluding taxes) follow
(in thousands):

Pension Benefits Other Benefits
2018 2017 2018 2017

Other changes recognized in OCI:
Prior service cost arising during the period $ — $ — $ — $ 2,356
Net loss arising during the period (32,104) 33,713 (7,294) 7,651
Amortizations:

Prior service (cost) credit (933) (933) 5,926 5,926
Actuarial and settlement loss (9,175) (6,890) (2,188) (1,112)

Net other changes in OCI $ (42,212) $ 25,890 $ (3,556) $ 14,821

Details of the net amount recognized in Accumulated other comprehensive income on the accompanying Consolidated